
 
DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
Division of Services for Aging & Adults with Physical Disabilities 
 

 
 DATE:   September 12, 2018 
 

ISSUED BY:  Franklin Jones 
Division of Services for Aging & Adults with Physical Disabilities 
(302) 255-9374 

 
SUBJECT:  AWARD NOTICE  - Addendum #3 

Contract No. HSS-16-002 
    Personal Care services 
 
1. CONTRACT PERIOD  

 
Each vendor’s contract shall be valid from October 1, 2018, through September 30, 2019. 
 
2. VENDOR(S) 

 
Addus HealthCare, Inc. (HHA) 
Dba Addus Home Care 
2300 Warrenville Rd., Suite 100 
Downers Grove, IL 60515-1765 
Contact: Diane Kumarich 
Phone: 630-296-3530 
Email: natlcontracts@addus.com 

Addus HealthCare Inc (PASA) 
Dba Addus HomeCare Delaware 
2300 Warrenville Rd., Suite 100 
Downers Grove, IL 60515-41765 
Contact: Diane Kumarich 
Phone: 630-296-3530 
Email: naltcontracts@addus.com 

Bayada Home Health Care 
1309 Veale Rd 
Wilmington, DE. 19810 
Contact: Brian Eber 
Phone: 976-909-5111 
Email: beber@bayada.com  

Cheer, Inc. 
546 S. Bedford St. 
Georgetown, DE 19947 
Contact: Ken Bock 
Phone: 302-515-3040 
Email: kbock@cheerde.com 

Comfort Care 
260 Chapman Rd, Suite 200A  
Commonwealth Building, Newark 19702 
Contact: Tina Brew 
Phone: 302-737-8078 
Email: abrew@comfortcare-home.com  

Generations Home Care, Inc. 
2 Penns Way, Suite 303 
New Castle, DE 19720 
Contact: Cherry Verchick 
Phone: 302-322-3100 
Email: cverchick@ghcde.org  

Epic Health Services (PA), LLC 
Plaza 273 Suite 11, 56 W. Main Street Suite 211 
Christiana, DE. 19702 
Contact: Bobby Jones 
Phone: 302-422-3240 
Email: bobby.jones@epichealthservices.com 

Four Seasons Healthcare 
776 Cobb Hill Lane 
Pottstown, PA 19465 
Contact: Richard Koster 
Phone:302-552-9619 
Email: rkoster@four-health.com 

Home Instead – RMB 
1701 Shallcross Ave, Suite A 
Wilmington 19806 
Contact: Sherie Winters 
Phone: 302-654-4003 
Email: sherie.winters@homeinstead.com  

RRW, Inc. 
Dba Home Instead Senior Care (179) 
755 A Walker Rd. 
Dover, DE 19904 
Contact: Robert R. Ware 
Phone:302-724-6097 
Email: robert.ware@homeinstead.com 
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DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
Division of Services for Aging & Adults with Physical Disabilities 
 

 
Interim Healthcare of Delaware LLC 
100 South Main St., Suite 203 
Smyrna, DE 19977 
Contact: Janice Pereira 
Phone: (302) 322-2743 
Email: jpereira@interimde.com 

Neuro-Care 
5 Ruthar Drive Suite 5 
Newark, DE 19711 
Contact: Robert Quinn 
Phone: 302-738-6400 
Email: Robertquinn@quinnmillergroup.us 

Lieske E2E Home Health Care, Inc. 
Dba Shorecare of DE 
874 Walker Rd., Suite D-1 
Dover, DE 19904 
Contact: Jacqueline Lieske 
Phone:888-482-8201 
Email: jlieske@shorecareofde.com 

Solution On-Call Services 
19 Lambson Lane, Suite 108-B 
New Castle, DE 19720 
Contact: Dorothy Jones-Britton 
Phone: 302-353-4328 
Email:sosinfor@verizon.net 

 
3. PRICING 

 
Vendor Name Unit Rate Price 

Addus Healthcare – HHA $25.95 
Addus Healthcare - PASA $23.92 
Bayada Home Health Care $26.35 
CHEER Inc. $27.48 
Comfort Care $22.00 
Epic Health Services $24.00 
Four Seasons $26.85 
Generations Homecare $27.50 
Home Instead – RMB $27.59 
Home Instead – RRW $27.32 
Interim Healthcare of Delaware $25.75 
NeuroCare $26.45 
Shorecare of Delaware $27.29 
Solution On-Call $24.24 
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